

MAN LIN THE UNITE

101330010

**EMARK OFFICE** 

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks

**Box Assignments** 

Washington, D.C. 20231

## Cover Sheet - Recordation of New Assignments of Trademarks

1. Name and entity type of the conveying party:

Dana Corporation, a corporation organized under

the laws of the State of Virginia

2. Name, address and entity type of the receiving party:

Hyco Holdings LLC, a limited liability company organized under the laws of the State of Delaware

c/o Hyco International, Inc.

100 Galleria Parkway, Suite 1000

Atlanta, GA 30339

3.

Interest conveyed:	Registration No.:	Number of Properties
Assignment of Trademark	0892419	1
Assignment of Trademark	1871232	1
Assignment of Trademark	1456149	1
		TOTAL 3

4. Correspondent name and

address

Joseph V. Myers III, Esq. McCullough Sherrill, LLP 1409 Peachtree Street, N.E.

Atlanta, GA 30309

5. Total fee enclosed:

\$90.00

6. Execution date of attached

06051998

documents:

7 Pages submitted:

3

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any

attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

04/24/2000 JSHABAZZ 00000268 0892419

01 FC:481 02 FC:482 40.00 OP 50.00 OP

Joseph V. Myers III Execution Date: 03242000

538370.1/7092.52

## SCHEDULE A

Trademarks	Status	Country	Reg.No/Serial No.
Trademarks  HYCO HYCO SERIES 70 HYCOTEL HYCOTEL HYCO HYCO HYCOTEL HYCO HYCOTEL HYCO HYCOTEL HYCOTEL HYCOTEL HYCOTEL HYCOTEL	Registered Registered Registered Registered Registered Registered Registered Registered Registered Registered Registered Registered Registered Registered Registered	Country  USA USA USA Benelux Benelux Canada Canada France France Great Britain Germany Germany	Reg.No/Serial No.  892419/335225 1871232/473552 1456149/628365 353553/40485 353554/40486 172777/328320 253171/429513 1695886/310684 1695881/310679 1180076/1180076 996633/W28699/7WZ 1040369/D36632/7WZ
HYCO HYCO	Registered Registered	Peru Switzerland	99169/203040 412228/7380.1993.0
HYCO	Registered	Mexico	541865/285054

ot

ετ

Þ٦

T

## **ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS**

	26	E
For good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged,	0.7	
Dana Corporation, a Virginia corporation ("Assignor"), does hereby sell, convey, assign.	27	
transfer, and deliver to Hyco Holdings, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company	28	**
("Assignee"), the entire right, title, and interest of Dana Corporation, including all rights		
of action and damages for past infringement, together with the goodwill of the business	2	9 #
symbolized thereby, in and to the trademarks set forth on the attached Schedule A.	3	30 .
This Assignment is made, executed and delivered pursuant to the Purchase Agreement	1	21
by and between Assignor and Hyco International, Inc., dated April 9, 1998 ("Purchase	ţ	31
Agreement") and is subject to all the terms, provisions and conditions thereof. To the		32
extent of any conflict between the terms of the Purchase Agreement and this		33
Assignment of Trademarks, the Purchase Agreement shall be controlling.		55
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Agreement to be duly	1	34
executed and delivered as of this day of hune, 1998.	1	25
	· 1.	<b>35</b>
(SEAL) DANA CORPORATION	ŗ.	36
e (our e)	· į	37
		37
BY: Sul a. Triffin	ľ	38
Sue A. Griffin		39
Assistant Secretary DATE: Lune 5,1998	:	40
DATE		40
STATE OF OURO		41
STATE OF OHIO COUNTY OF LUCAS:		40
	~ant	42
Before me, a notary public, in and for Lucas County, personally appeared Sue A.  Griffin, known to me to be the person who, as Assistant Secretary of Dana Corporation,		43
the corporation which executed the foregoing instrument, signed the same, and	10	
acknowledged to me that she did so sign said instrument in the name and on behalf of Dana Corporation as such officer; that the same is her free act and deed as such	19	44
officer, and the free and corporate act and deed of said corporation; that she was duly	20	45
authorized thereunto by its board of directors; and that the seal affixed to the foregoing instrument is the corporate seal of said corporation. In testimony whereof, I have	21	
hereunto subscribed my name, and affixed my official seal, at Toledo, Ohio this	21	46
5th day of hine , 1998.	22	47
SUSAN A STEWARY NOTARY PUBLIC	23	
1	23	. 46
Notary Public, State of Ohio	24	. AC

## **EXPRESS MAIL CERTIFICATE**

CONVEYING PARTY: Dana Corporation

RECEIVING PARTY: HYCO HOLDINGS LLC

c/o HYCO INTERNATIONAL, INC.

INTEREST CONVEYED: Assignments of Trademarks

Registration Nos.: 0892419, 1871232 and

1456149

EXPRESS MAIL LABEL NO.: EL161427245US

DATE OF DEPOSIT: 03302000

I hereby certify that these papers and fees are being deposited with the United States

Postal Service "Express Mail Post Office to Addressee" service under 37 CFR 1.10 on the date
shown above and is addressed to the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box

Assignments, Washington, DC 20231.

**RECORDED: 03/31/2000** 

Anital & Clavell Legal Assistant

468857.1/999.27